Iowa law.
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prior franchise agreement within ninety days of notification by the applicant. This paragraph
is applicable to an incumbent cable provider who has not been issued a certificate of franchise
authority pursuant to section 477A.2, subsection 6, as of the effective date of this Act.
4. 8. A certificate of franchise authority issued by the board is fully transferable to any

successor of the applicant to which the certificate was initially issued. A notice of transfer
shall be filed by the holder of the certificate of franchise authority with the board and the
affected municipality and shall be effective fourteen business days after submission. The
notice of transfer shall include the address of the successor’s principal place of business and
the names of the successor’s principal executive officers. The successor shall assume all
regulatory rights and responsibilities of the holder of the certificate. Neither the board nor
an affected municipality shall have authority to review or require approval of such transfer.
5. 9. The certificate of franchise authority issued by the board may be terminated by a

person providing cable service or video service by submitting written notice to the board and
any affectedmunicipality. Neither the board nor an affectedmunicipality shall have authority
to review or require approval of such termination.
6. 10. The board shall only have the authorization to issue a certificate of franchise

authority as provided in this section, and shall not impose any additional requirements or
regulations upon an applicant.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE UPON ENACTMENT. This Act, being deemed of immediate
importance, takes effect upon enactment.

Approved April 12, 2010

CHAPTER 1127
REPORTING TREATMENT OF SERIOUS INJURIES

H.F. 674

AN ACT relating to reporting the treatment of serious wounds received as the result of a
crime to a law enforcement agency and making penalties applicable.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 147.111, Code 2009, is amended to read as follows:
147.111 Report of treatment of wounds and other injuries.
1. Any A person licensed under the provisions of this subtitle who shall administer

administers any treatment to any person suffering a gunshot or stab wound or other serious
injury, as defined in section 702.18, which appears to have been received in connection with
the commission of a criminal offense, or a motor vehicle accident or crash, or to whom an
application is made for treatment of any nature because of any such gunshot or stab wound
or other serious injury, as defined in section 702.18, shall at once but not later than twelve
hours thereafter, report that fact to the law enforcement agency within whose jurisdiction
the treatment was administered or an application therefor for treatment was made, or if
ascertainable, to the law enforcement agency in whose jurisdiction the gunshot or stab
wound or other serious injury occurred, stating the name of such person, the person’s
residence if ascertainable, and giving a brief description of the gunshot or stab wound
or other serious injury. Any provision of law or rule of evidence relative to confidential
communications is suspended insofar as the provisions of this section are concerned.
2. A person certified under the provisions of chapter 147A who administers any treatment

to any person suffering a gunshot or stab wound or other serious injury, as defined in
section 702.18, which appears to have been received in connection with the commission of a
criminal offense, or a motor vehicle accident or crash, or to whom an application is made for
treatment of any nature because of any such gunshot or stab wound or other serious injury,
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may report that fact to the law enforcement agency within whose jurisdiction the treatment
was administered or application for treatment was made, or if ascertainable, to the law
enforcement agency in whose jurisdiction the gunshot or stab wound or other serious injury
occurred, stating the name of the person, the person’s residence if ascertainable, and giving
a brief description of the gunshot or stab wound or other serious injury.
3. Any provision of law or rule of evidence relating to a confidential communication is

suspended for communications under this section.

Approved April 12, 2010

CHAPTER 1128
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL AND PERSONS UNDER LEGAL AGE

H.F. 788

AN ACT concerning alcohol beverage control, relating to minors and public intoxication or
possession of alcohol and prohibiting certain liquor control, wine, or beer licensees or
permittees from knowingly permitting or engaging in criminal activity in areas adjacent
to the licensed premises and making penalties applicable.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 123.46, subsection 4, Code 2009, is amended to read as follows:
4. a. A peace officer shall make a reasonable effort to identify a person under the age of

eighteen who violates this section and, if the person is not referred to juvenile court, the
law enforcement agency of which the peace officer is an employee shall make a reasonable
attempt to notify the person’s custodial parent or legal guardian of the violation, whether or
not the person is taken into custody, unless the officer has reasonable grounds to believe that
notification is not in the best interests of the person or will endanger that person refer the
person to juvenile court.
b. The peace officer shall also make a reasonable effort to identify the elementary or

secondary school which the person attends if the person is enrolled in elementary or
secondary school and to notify the superintendent or the superintendent’s designee of the
school which the person attends, or the authorities in charge of the nonpublic school which
the person attends, of the violation. If the person is taken into custody, the peace officer shall
notify a juvenile court officer who A juvenile court officer shall notify the person’s custodial
parent, legal guardian, or custodian of the violation. In addition, the juvenile court officer
shall make a reasonable effort to identify the elementary or secondary school the person
attends, if any, and to notify the superintendent of the school district or the superintendent’s
designee, or the authorities in charge of the nonpublic school, of the violation. A reasonable
attempt to notify the person includes, but is not limited to, a telephone call or notice by
first-class mail.

Sec. 2. Section 123.47, Code 2009, is amended to read as follows:
123.47 Persons under legal age — penalty eighteen years of age, persons eighteen,

nineteen, or twenty years of age, and persons twenty-one years of age and older.
1. A person shall not sell, give, or otherwise supply alcoholic liquor, wine, or beer to any

person knowing or having reasonable cause to believe that person to be under legal age.
2. A person or persons under legal age shall not purchase or attempt to purchase, or

individually or jointly have alcoholic liquor, wine, or beer in their possession or control;
except in the case of liquor, wine, or beer given or dispensed to a person under legal age
within a private home and with the knowledge, presence, and consent of the parent or
guardian, for beverage or medicinal purposes or as administered to the person by either a
physician or dentist for medicinal purposes and except to the extent that a person under


